amount specified in section one of this act, on the assessment roll of the taxable property of said district, and such tax so levied, shall be collected by the county treasurer, or returned by him as delinquent, in such manner as is prescribed by the laws of the state in relation to taxes levied in towns.

When act to take effect. SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1870.

## CHAPTER XXXVIII.

March 1, 1870.

An Act to legalize and confirm the actions of the Board of Supervisors of the Town of West Saint Paul, in locating, laying out and surveying a certain road in said Town.

- SECTION 1. The action of the Board of Supervisors in altering and surveying a certain roadis hereby confirmed and made walld.
  - Legalisation of that portion of said road so changed and located—what to be deemed evidence of the location of said road.
  - 8. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Action of board of supervisors made valid. Section 1. That the acts, proceedings and resolutions of the board of supervisors of the township of West St. Paul, in the county of Dakota, in said state, in locating, laying out and causing to be surveyed, the alteration and change of a certain road in said township, to-wit: Commencing at a point on the north side of the south-east quarter of section twenty, in township twenty-eight north, of range twenty-two west, thence running along said line till it intersects the said road in response to the petition of Jacob Martharler, Wm. K. Dixon, and others, be and the same are hereby confirmed, made valid, and declared to be legal in all respects.

SEC. 2. That so much of said road as has been changed Legalisation of and located as aforesaid, be and the same is hereby de-what deemed clared to be in all respects a legal highway, and that the tion of said road. survey and plat thereof on file in the office of the town clerk of said township of West St. Paul, be and the same is hereby declared to be legal and valid, and said plat is hereby declared to be conclusive evidence of the location of said road in any court or proceedings in this state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take

and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1870.

## CHAPTER XXXIX.

An Act to authorize the town of West St. Paul, in Dakota March 2, 1870. County, to issue bonds to redeem city orders of said -West St. Paul.

SECTION 1. Authorized to issue bonds-in what amount-for what purpose-at what rate of Interest.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the town of West St. Paul, in the county of Dakota, is hereby authorized and empowered amount-for to issue the bonds of said town to an amount not exceed- what purposeing five thousand dollars, to run five years, and to bear interest at seven per cent. per annum, in such denominations as the supervisors of said town may by resolution prescribe, for the purpose of taking up and redeeming the city orders of said West St. Paul, commonly known as West St. Paul city scrip, and bearing interest at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum.